the Minority Shareholder or Shareholders Have Certain Approval or Veto Rights”.  Accordingly, the Company did not control React-NTI LLC and previously
accounted for its investment under the equity method rather than by consolidation until the Company’s adoption of FIN 46R during its quarter ended May 31,
2005.

The Company has evaluated and considered for consolidation under FIN 46R certain 50% owned joint ventures due to outstanding loans that the Company has
with the entities and officers of the Company who are owners of the entities.  The Company did not consolidate these entities as of May 31, 2005 as these
conditions are considered temporary.  The Company will reevaluate whether to consolidate these entities as of August 31, 2005.

6

As encouraged under FIN 46R, the prior financial periods included in this report have been restated to reflect the consolidation of React-NTI LLC.  The following
table summarizes the Company’s balance sheet as of August 31, 2004 and statement of operations for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2004, that were
restated to reflect the adoption by the Company of FIN 46R and the consolidation of React-NTI LLC.

As Originally

Reported
As Currently

Reported

August 31,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustments
August 31,

2004

CURRENT ASSETS  $ 5,436,750 $ 550,467 $ 5,987,217
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   733,139  46,533  779,672
OTHER ASSETS   10,526,203  (120,590)  10,405,613
TOTAL ASSETS   16,696,092  476,410  17,172,502
CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,944,012  398,547  2,342,559
DEFERRED GROSS PROFIT   30,000   30,000
MINORITY INTEREST   —   77,863  77,863
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   14,722,080  —   14,722,080
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 16,696,092 $ 476,410 $ 17,172,502

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

Originally
Reported

Currently
Reported

Originally
Reported

Currently
Reported

May 31,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustments
May 31,

2004
May 31,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustments
May 31,

2004

NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS

Net sales   3,101,925 $ 767,406 $ 3,869,331 $ 8,184,330 $ 2,136,327 $ 10,320,657
Cost of goods sold   1,461,523  638,653  2,100,176  3,983,755  1,778,951  5,762,706

Gross profit   1,640,402  128,753  1,769,155  4,200,575  357,376  4,557,951
Operating expenses   1,375,907  198,142  1,574,049  3,907,015  510,133  4,417,148

NORTH AMERICAN OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS)   264,495  (69,389)  195,106  293,560  (152,757)  140,803

INCOME FROM ALL CORPORATE JOINT

VENTURES AND HOLDING COMPANIES   230,097  35,668  265,765  739,555  78,691  818,246
INTEREST INCOME   18,123  —   18,123  50,880  —   50,880
MINORITY INTEREST   —   33,721  33,721  —   74,066  74,066
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE   512,715  —   512,715  1,083,995  —   1,083,995
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   1,000  —   1,000  117,000  —   117,000

NET INCOME  $ 511,715  —   $ 511,715 $ 966,995  —   $ 966,995

In June 2005, FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”, a replacement of APB
Opinion No. 20 and FASB Statement No. 3. The statement applies to all voluntary changes in accounting principle, and changes the requirements for accounting
for and reporting of a change in accounting principle.  SFAS No. 154 requires retrospective application to prior periods’ financial statements of a voluntary
change in accounting principle unless it is impracticable.  SFAS No. 154 is effective for accounting changes and corrections of errors made in fiscal